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DOCKET NO. 55141 

PETITION TO REVOKE KAUFMAN § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT § 
NO. l'S CERTIFICATE OF § OF TEXAS 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY § 
PURSUANT TO TEX. WATER CODE § 
§ 13.254 AND 16 TAC § 24.245 § 

COMMISSION STAFF'S PETITION TO REVOKE KAUFMAN COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. l'S CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND 

NECESSITY AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR A HEARING 

The Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) files this petition to 

revoke Kaufman County Development District No. 1 (Kaufman)' s certificate of convenience and 

necessity (CCN) number 12944 and provides notice of the opportunity for a hearing. In support 

thereof, Commission Staff would show the following: 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The Kaufman County Commissioners Court created Kaufman County Development 

District No. 1 (KCDD1) in July 19961 to improve the area contained within the district and 

generate business opportunities, tourism, and other economic activities under Texas Tax Code 

§ 312.2 KCDD1 applied for and was granted a CCN by the Texas Commission on Environmental 

Quality (TCEQ) in December 2003.3 Ultimately, KCDD1' s board of directors determined that it 

could not implement the outcomes the commissioners court desired and, in accordance with Local 

Gov't. Code § 383.122, proposed the dissolution of the district in February 2017.4 The 

commissioners court approved KCDD1's dissolution in May 2017.5 Since the district no longer 

exists, the Commission should revoke its CCN. 

1 Exhibit 1 at 6. 
2 Renumbered as Local Government Code § 383 in 1997. 

3 Exhibit 2. 

4 Exhibit l at 7. 
5 Exhibit 1 at 3-4. 
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II. JURISDICTION AND LEGAL AUTHORITY 

Texas Water Code (TWC) § 13.002(19) defines the term "retail public utility" to include 

any person, corporation, political subdivision, or agency operating, maintaining, or controlling in 

this state facilities used for providing potable water service or sewer service for compensation. 

A retail public utility that possesses a CCN must provide continuous and adequate service 

to every consumer within the boundaries of its certificated area, under TWC § 13.250(a) and 16 

Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 24.247(a). Under TWC § 13.254(a)(1) and 16 TAC 

§ 24.245(d)(1)(A), the Commission may revoke any CCN if, after notice and opportunity for 

hearing, the Commission finds that the CCN holder has never provided, is no longer providing, or 

is incapable of providing continuous and adequate service to all or part of the certificated service 

area. 
Section 2001.051 of the Administrative Procedure Act~ provides that each party in a 

contested case must receive an opportunity for hearing after reasonable notice of not less than 10 

days, as well as an opportunity to respond to and present evidence and argument on each issue 

involved in the case. Under 16 TAC §§ 22.183(a)-(b), a party that fails to request a hearing within 

30 days after service of notice of a CCN revocation proceeding may be subject to a default order 

revoking the CCN without hearing. 

III. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

On December 12, 2003, the TCEQ granted water CCN number 12944 to KCDD1.7 

Commission records indicate that the service area associated with CCN number 12944 is located 

approximately 30 miles east of Dallas, Texas, as demonstrated by the attached map.8 

As detailed in the attached memorandum from Utility Outreach Administrator, Celia 

Eaves, a review of records related to water CCN number 12944 indicates that KCDD1 is not 

providing water utility service to customers, and that any facilities previously used to provide 

6 Administrative Procedure Act, Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §§ 2001.001-.902 (West 2008 & Supp. 2014) (APA). 

7 prior to September 1, 1986, the Commission processed applications for water utility service certificates of 
convenience and necessity. From September 1, 1986 to September 1, 1993, applications for water certificates of 
convenience and necessity were processed by the Texas Water Commission. On September 1, 1993, the legislature 
transferred authority over water utilities to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, which changed its 
name to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality on September 1, 2002. On September 1, 2014, the 
Commission regained jurisdiction over water utilities, including the authority to issue and revoke a water CCN. 

8 Exhibit 3. 



Docket No. 55141 Petition to Revoke CCN Page 3 of 5 

continuous and adequate water service-if any ever existed-are no longer active.9 Additionally, 

Commission Staff' s investigation of TCEQ records indicates that no public water system is 

associated with the district. 10 
Finally, because KCDD l's CCN remains active, the TCEQ sends each year an invoice to 

KCDD1 to pay a regulatory assessment fee; however, since no entity has existed since 2017, the 

fee has not been paid since 2018. A law firm previously associated with KCDD1 wrote to an 

agency seeking to collect the regulatory assessment fee that the district no longer exists and that 

there no entity exists that can file the necessary forms to cancel the district' s CCN.11 Therefore, 

Commission Staff asserts that Kaufman has no customers, does not provide water utility service, 

and is incapable of providing continuous and adequate water utility service to customers in its 

certificated area. 

IV. RECOMMENDATION FOR REVOCATION 

Commission Staff recommends that the Commission should find that KCDD1 is incapable 

ofproviding continuous and adequate service in the certificated area and should revoke water CCN 

number 12944 under TWC § 13.254(a)(1) and 16 TAC § 24.245(d)(1)(A) 

V. NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

Revocation of a CCN under TWC § 13.254(a) and 16 TAC § 24.245(d)(1) requires the 

Commission to provide notice and an opportunity for a hearing. Under 16 TAC § 22.54(a), 

Commission Staff must provide reasonable notice to persons affected by a proceeding in 

accordance with the APA. In a license revocation proceeding, APA § 2001.054(c)(1) requires that 

notice be given "by personal service or by registered or certified mail to the license holder of facts 

or conduct alleged to warrant the intended action." Additionally, in order to revoke a CCN on a 

default basis, 16 TAC § 22.183(b)(2)(B) requires Commission Staff to provide notice to the 

registered agent for process for the entity on file the Texas secretary of state if the entity does not 

have a certificate approved by the Commission and is registered with the Texas secretary of state. 

Subparagraph (b)(2)(C) requires Commission Staff to send notice to an address for the party 

9 Exhibit 4 at l. 

10 Exhibit 4 at 2. 
11 Exhibit 5. 
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identified after reasonable investigation if subparagraph (b)(2)(B) does not apply. Because 

Kaufman' s CCN was issued by the TCEQ and Kaufman is not registered with the Texas secretary 

of state, subparagraph (b)(2)(C) applies. Finally, if Kaufman fails to request a hearing within 30 

days after service ofnotice of an opportunity for a hearing, the presiding officer may issue a default 

order on an informal basis without a hearing on the merits, in accordance with APA § 2001.056(4) 

and 16 TAC § 22.183(a) and (b). 

Accordingly, Commission Staff will provide a copy of this petition and notice by certified 

mail, return receipt requested, to the following addresses for KCDD1 found after a reasonable 

investigation:12 

Kaufman County Development District No. 1 
3100 McKinnon Street, Suite 1100 

Houston, TX 75201-1033 

Kaufman Count Development District No. 1 
600 N. Pearly Street, Suite 900 

Dallas, TX 75201-2872 

Kaufman County MUD 11 
PO Box 80 

Tomball, TX 77377-0080 

In accordance with 16 TAC § 22.183, Commission Staff hereby notifies 
Kaufman County Development District No. 1 that the factual allegations in this 
petition could be deemed admitted and the relief sought herein-revocation of 
CCN-granted by default if Kaufman County Development District No. 1 fails 
to request a hearing within 30 days after service of this petition. 

VI. REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

Commission Staff respectfully requests that the Commission revoke water CCN number 

12944 belonging to Kaufman County Development District No. 1 in accordance with TWC 

§ 13.254(a)(1) and 16 TAC § 24.245(d)(1)(A). If KCDD1 fails to request a hearing on the merits 

within 30 days after service ofthis petition and notice, Commission Staffrespectfully requests that 

the Commission issue a Default Order revoking water CCN number 12944 in accordance with 16 

12 Exhibit 6. 
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TAC § 22.183(a). Commission Staff additionally requests that, if KCDD1 fails to request a 

hearing, no further notice be required given the preponderance of evidence demonstrating that 

KCDD1 was dissolved in May 2017 and no entity exists today capable of requesting such a 

hearing. 

Date: June 14, 2023 

Respectfully submitted, 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT 
DIVISION 

/s/ Barksdale English 
Barksdale English 
Division Director 
1701 N. Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711-3326 
(512) 936-7365 
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile) 
barksdale.english@puc.texas.gov 

DOCKET NO. 55141 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on June 14, 2023, a copy of this document was sent via certified mail, return 

receipt requested, to addresses for Kaufman County Development District No. 1 found after a 

reasonable investigation in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.183(b)(2)(C). 

/s/ Barksdale English 
Barksdale English 
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Kaufman County 
Laura Hughes 
County Clerk 

Instrument Number: 2017-0010356 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Party: KAUFMAN COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO 1 Billable Pages: 17 
Number ofPages: 18 

FILED AND RECORDED - REAL RECORDS CLERKS COMMENTS 

WALK IN 

On: 05/10/2017 at 09:22 AM 

Document Number: 2017-0010356 

Receipt No: 17-11395 

Amount: $ 0,00 

Vol/Pg: V:5337 P:306 

=Dh /f 7 r *' -~. 'l 1-- ) 

&AM+4&* fl -LJ-+ 
\4 ~9:fF ~32~ 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF KAUFMAN 
I hereby certify that this instrument was filed on the date and time stamped hereon by me 
and was duly recorded in the Official Public Records of Kaufman County, Texas. 

Laura Hughes, County Clerk 

Recorded By: Cvnthia Ramirez , Deputy 

ANY PROVISION HEREIN WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL, OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED 
REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER 
FEDERAL LAW, 

Record and Return To: 
KAUFMAN COUNTY JUDGE 
100 W MULBERRY 
KAUFMAN, TX 75142 
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ORDER UPON HEARING AND GRANTING PETITION FOR 
THE DISSOLUTION OF 

KAUFMAN COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 AND 
TRANSFERRING DISTRICT FUNDS AND PROPERTY 

WHEREAS, Kaufman County Development District No. 1 (the "District") was 
created and organized by the Commissioners Court (the "Commissioners Court") of 
Kaufman County (the "County") pursuant to its "Order Upon Hearing and Granting 
Petition Requesting the Creation of Kaufman County Development District No. 1 and 
Appointing Temporary Directors", adopted on July 23, 1996. 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to and come to be considered by the 
Commissioners Court, a "Petition for the Dissolution of Kaufman County Development 
District No. 1" (the "Petition"), signed by the Board of Directors (the "District Board") of 
the District, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for 
all purposes, praying for the dissolution of the District, which Petition has been 
considered by the Commissioners Court, and was set down for hearing, and notice of said 
hearing was given for the time and in the manner prescribed by law, 

WHEREAS, Section 383.122, Local Government Code, provides that upon 
receipt of a petition for the dissolution of a county development district the 
Commissioners Court shall hold a hearing as provided by Section 383.024, Local 
Government Code, and if the Commissioners Court unanimously determines from the 
evidence that the best interests of the County and the owners of property and interests of 
property in the district will be served by dissolving the district, the Commissioners Court 
shall enter in its records the appropriate findings and order dissolution of the district. 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court having conducted said hearing and having 
heard the evidence, both oral and documentary, of all persons who appeared and offered 
evidence with reference thereto, unanimously finds and determines the following: 

I. 

That the above and foregoing premises are true and correct in all material respects 
and are incorporated into this Order. 

II. 

That the Petition duly signed by the current District Board5 praying for the 
dissolution ofthe District, was presented to the County Judge of the County on March 24, 
2017; that the Petition fully meets the requirements of law relating thereto, specifically 
Section 383.122, Local Government Code; and that upon due consideration of the 
Petition, in accordance with Section 383.122, Local Government Code, the saine was by 
the County Judge set down for hearing before this Court on this date at 9:00 a.m., in the 



Commissioners' Court Meeting Room, 100 North Washington, Kaufman, Kaufman 
County, Texas. 

III. 

That notice of such hearing has been duly given by causing such notice (a) to be 
published once a week for two consecutive weeks with the first publication being at least 
15 days prior to the date of such hearing in the TerreU Tribune, a newspaper having 
general circulation in the County; (b) to be posted prior to the date of such hearing at the 
County Courthouse and at 200 E. Main Street, Forney, Texas 75126, the regular meeting 
place of the District; and (c) to be posted at four different public places within the District 
at least ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for such hearing. 

IV. 

That this Commissioners Court has jurisdiction to hear the Petition to determine 
whether or not the District shall be dissolved and its property and funds be transferred to 
the County and to enter its order dissolving the District for the reasons set forth in Section 
383,122(c), Local Government Code. 

V. 

That, after full hearing and granting every interested person a full and complete 
opportunity to present evidence for or against dissolution of the District, this Court 
unanimously affirmatively finds and determines that the Petition has been signed by the 
current District Board and meets all of the requirements of law, both as to form and 
allegations, and that the best interests of the County and the owners of property and 
interests iii property in the District will be served by dissolving the District. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE 
COMMISSIONERS COURT OF KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS: 

I. 

That the Petition be and the same is hereby in all things granted and the District is 
hereby dissolved pursuant to the authority Section 3 83.122, Local Government Code, for 
all purposes, such dissolution to be effective immediately upon passage of this Order. 

II. 

On dissolution of the District, the funds and property of the District, if any, shall 
be transferred to the Commissioners Court; and the sales and use taxes levied by the 
District shall be automatically discontinued. 

2 



III. 

A certified copy of this Order shall be filed with the County Clerk of the County 
and the Office ofthe Comptroller ofthe State of Texas. 

IV. 

The County Judge and County Clerk are each hereby authorized and directed to 
execute, attest, seal and deliver any and all certificates, documents, and other papers, with 
respect to the Petition for the Dissolution of Kaufman County Development District No. 
1, and the transfer of the funds and property of the District to the Commissioners Court, 
and to carry out the intents for purposes of this Order including the preambles hereto. 

V. 

Upon receipt of written instructions from the County Judge, the District's 
attorneys and bookkeepers hereby are authorized to take any and all actions directed by 
the County Judge to effectuate the intent of this Order, including closing District bank 
accounts. Any funds remaining in bank accounts of the District after dissolution and 
final payment of all outstanding fees, charges and other obligations incurred by the 
District, and property of the District, shall be transferred to the County as provided under 
Section 383.122, Local Government Code. 

VI. 

If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, part or provision hereof is adjudged 
invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this Order as a whole or any part of 
provision other than the part or parts held invalid, 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 

3 



PASSED, ADOPTED, ORDERED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 8th day of May, 

2017. 

AAOW./Ul 44-°--4 ) ~~~j-€ -t./-4.-, 
Laura HughAs Bruce Wood 
County Clerk County Judge 

(StEAL) ~' t, 

KDD1/Dissolution/OrderDissolving 

4 



EXHIBIT E] 
PBTrrION FORTHBDISSOLUTIONOF 

KAUFMAN COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO, I 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY. OF KAUFMAN § 

Tp THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONBRS COURT OF ICAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS: 

We, the underalgned dheotors of Kaufinan Coun* Development Disiliot No. 1 (the 
f'Disttict'9, acting purmalrt to the provlaions of Sectlon 383,122, Texas Local Government Code, 
respeotfully petition the Commissioners Court of Kaufman County (the "Court'f) for the 

, dissolution ofthe District, and would respootjhlly allow the following: 

, The Distrlot was oreatod aad organized by the Court under the telma and provisions of 
Chapter 312, Teias Tax Code (sitlce renumbored to Seotlon 383, Texas Local Govemmoilt 
Code), through its "Order Upon Hoarlng and Grantlilg Petition Requesting the Creation of 
Kaufman County Development District No, l and Appolntlng Temporary Dlrootors", adopted on 
July 23,1996. 

II. 

At the time of oreafion the Distdot contained an area of approximatoly 5;050 aoros of 
land, situated wholly within Kaufman Com*, Texas, described by metos and bounds ki Exhibit 
"A", wbiohis attaohod hereto andmado apmthereoffor all puiposeg, 

nI. 

The, general prupose for the croatton of tlle Distrlot was the enhancement of land, 
bulldlitga, equipment, faoilities alld impiovoments within tho District to promote and develop 
new or expanded business entorprlsos to attract visitors md tourists to 111$ District and result in , 
employment and ecoitomio activity wltk the Dlstdct (the "Proposed Undertalditgc'), Tke 
District was doomed necessary to finance suoh improvements that would promote and develop 
new and expanded business ejitorprlses, 

IV, 

The Distrlot's Board of Directors has doterminod that the Digtrlot ha5 nbt authorized 
bonds or the flnal lendlng of its credit Furlher, the District has no outstandihg bonds or other 
form oflndebtedness, 



Since tho creation of lEe District, all the land encompassing the Dlstrlct that has been 
developed haa been developed primarily for single.family rosidential use, 4 use inoondstent with 
tho Proposed Undeitaldng Further, all presently known plattg for tile development of the 
remainder of fhe propprty provide for the continuatlon of single-family rosidenlial use 'with 
limited, supporting commercial development, Further, the owners of proverly and interests in 

, property wilbin the Dlstriot oontinup to pay Distllot sales and use taxea ibr whioh they receive no 
ouirmt or prospeotlve benefit, 

V. 

In aooordanoe with S6ction 383,122 ofthe Local Government Code, the District'a Board 
of Direotors has found that the Proposed Undertaldng of the District is impraotioable and omtndt 
bo successfully and benofioially aooomplishod; mldthe best hiterostg of Kaufknan Cormty and the 
owners of property and interests in property in the District will bo served by dissolvlng the 

, District,,. 

VI; 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned roepootfrdly pray that this Petltlon be properly filed, as 
provided by Iaw, and that it bo aet down for henring at a date to be tixed ·in keeping'with the 
provisions of Seotton 383,024, Local Government Code, and that notice of such Jioarlng bo given 
as provided therein md in Section 383.025, Local Government Code, 011d such hearing bo held 
and that this Petltiqn bo in dl tbings granted, and the, Distdct be dimolved, and for suoh other 
orders, aotg, proooclm·e and f©liof af{ are proper and necessary and appropriate to ihe purpose of 
disaolving l,ho Dlsteiot, as your Honorable Body shall deem proper and neoossary, Tile 
utldersigned furtllor rospootfully pray that,your Honorable Body consider the Ilse of any fhnds 
iransferred to the Court on diesolution of tbe Dl@tdot for dle benefit of the owners of property 
and interests lit property in the District, , 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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1 q.'Jl 
BBSPBCTPIJLLY SUBM[TIBD tho~_L,2_ day of -Z~ptd9¢---, 2017. 

IUUFMAN COUNTYDEVALOPMENT 
DK NO, 1 gTKICM 

nyi, ~ -41 ~ (441-bt i , t li )+ t - t ., , President 

TimT: 

By , 
. ,%46*- t.jCLC-~1*n , Soorotary 

\STR,c r 

KCDD!/Dlssohttlon/Polltlon 



, Bl}ftfIB:IT "A" 

TRACT l' A" , .'' , , 

AIi lhAi cerrtaln lot, truc:l or f!*rq<l o/. 1•nd, p*rt g/ th, 5• Erllth :ur;¥¤y, 
. *Ak:itreql Nq~ '42£0, fho J, 8, Davenport iur,Yoy, Allntr:ret No, 132, the J, HAAIh 

Survey, Abot#Mol No. 22'7' *Ilt! tho W. Bdlo~ Survoy, Abalraot Ne. 55, K#uttun 
County, 74N*4, al j a/ thal a.rlai,1 Tr:acl No, I, callarr -129.7* *¢rr,0 ,*fld Yr•*ql 
No, 1, C4.ltnd 471,242 adrtih conv,yttd to N. h Hunt by Ctttly R. qdrturtghl, 
E'xqculri>¢ and Truatcm ot lh4 E;italo 40d Truo( of tfalthcu, Cartwrlght And tho 
Anorlean Natltsr,41 84,11: g( Tetrrcll, rdl,41, Ey,aautar and rru#tao or odld Eat.14 
ahd rru,ll, qn. Oocmnbee 15, 1057 Aat: r'aoordecj in Vol, I?06 p,oa 739 at lh< 00*d 
Rooard. ot Kauftl*n County, Tm:za and,All,af lh#l ¢*rtgln c4!Iad 548,05 dcba, 
tract cdnvcymd lo Il. 8. Hunl I•y Hcnt•y H, O[¢karuor~ Jr, u,d John Shelly on 

, Odlqbar•" IS, 1968 *,id racord.d Ih Vol. Sig p'age 42* of l'hJ 0••d Rodord. ot 
KdutMAn' County, Tak•o d#d bolng Moro ootiplotol? doocrvltlctd 40 tollowm , la-wll f 

BEGINNING At d (Z' Bold 'd' Ar# fancc corner po:t found for corner dt the Wao l 
darnar• 0/ the *bcv* Menl { onitA 'tza.79 Acre tr*bl And Ii#Iriw Ui tho Eou·lhb.aol itr:t, 
cf County R<Ad No. CIR, 

THENCE N 44 d.gy EB ntn, 40 ,tan. E,. w(l}1 th• Nar,tllwont lina id 44!d 425.79 #ord 
, lr**t and wtlh tho 5oull!¢'As! tlmt Df ddid County Rc«d, d dtila,tca af 3!74,Ili M. 
la 4 12* fonem eorflnt' poll tnullfi al ilt# Nor·th corner of jatcl 479.79' aartt lr·aGI 
and betlng in tho Saulh*tc,l 101¢1 *( tbo dbova rten<1*n,td 549,01; Agrr: (rac[ , 

THENCE M 15 dag. X5 Mtn. 15 ugc. U, wlth lh. Soulhweal Ilne aj satd 549,05 acra 
tract , A dlstanaa ot 24,47. ft. to an IrvM rod al th,i W#at cornerl dt 3*Mo and , 
b4zng tn tb. otntnr'lln« ot, County Aodd No< Zto. , 

rHE}IaE N 44* dog. 54 rtin. S[7 oac, E, wtlh the Ndrthu;:tt tlma ol' AA:d 548,05 aero 
traqt and with tho eanlarlinn ot County R04¢INq. Zl#, a dt•t•naa O# 3577.Il ft. 
la drt, Iran tod at a lurn Zn a.l d raad, : 

THENCE 5 45 dca. 16 MLn. ZZ sco, E, trllh tha Sowlhwnal Right W WAY ILMM'ef''aatd 
County flood, ,a dl,tan<:4 o<'5£,12,ZS /l, la an iron rod Ilt' •tt dt qoenkr of Iidld , 
64fl.05 «drel traat And balnw «1 a turn In :44d Alght of tdar ttno. ' 

rHENOE N 45 dtu, 34 ntn, :0 o<c, E, vtlh the Eoqlhcdll Rlght,of V#y tlna qt 
Cokmty Ro4r! No. ZIG, d dtwja,rwo·of 535'.21 ft. to •rl tron rod Xn lh• tmerltorlln• 
ot *ama what?v 1[ lurnm ln 4' 5*uth#adterly dlrtallon, , 

THENCg S 45 ciao, 16 Min, %2 A•J, 6, wlth Iho Nor (h,ait jlne of i. td S411,05 aere 
Irict' And wIth (ho Gcntorlln• of tbwnty Road No. Zld, fl dtat#,lcu' o' 5380,75 tl.' ' 
to dn frdn rod at tha Edat ciorncr of A,ld 549,GS a#ro tr•#l and b•lng At A tur'n 
in a*Ld rodd, 
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,TRACT "A" - PAQE 2 

, l'E[~NCE S 45 deg. 18 mbl. 12 ac, W, witk'~lte Southeust ibla of satd 549,05 Ua traiti 
a dbitlulce of SS.89 1 to an hon rod jn the Sctrbflwest Nne of mo J. 3. Davenport Soryey 
& 11 *g Tvfthim satd Conniy Road at a tum fn sgme. ' 

TliENCE 5 vt'5' *to. dil ttla. 44 4£:o, E, ullh, 3«tgt 5'urvty tlnc: ¢nri w'llhth :,dd County 

Road, 4 dl;t tzrtca Of 30.00 fi. to Ul Irwr: rod ro'¥ corn•r: , , , 
, 

YHENO& s ,4* dnv, (? t(lh. t~r i·M4, W„ * tll#l·anc»iuf' ZZ,5# tl'i lo an Old QDLA' 'J' 
· Are: Mrltgo qorrlilr• ,#g#t,,:l tha ,}lortli d,rrt<Ir• ¢:t lh,t JbgY#' fitrnlloftcd' 47! ,242 dcri 

Irtidlj ' 
, 

,, THEN*$ 5' 4!; dag, lir nln. Int tloa, it, trttt; th.o Rorthar•Iy NMrlhdant ltfta or Atitd 
·(qt,242 wre trnmt ond wt Ih th= Seulhu.d 1, 11ria ttl' coqnty Roqtd Nq, Z Ui, * dlr·-

' 14#4* of ZISZ.tls tl. tq kn Old /Arm:; onr'nnr- ##st 41 tha North earnak of Lhn 
Rzyncnd L, Hadg,d,dd. pl.0 dcr,¢% lr#*t• , · ' ' 

. 

rte)CE i '44 dcg. 02 MLA. ]9-ia,t. IJ, w[Ut tho'N<tr'lhu•:l 1<na o, *,ml Ild.0 d:ra 
lr,at, pd,tlpg 'the W#:il Rarosrof #a#4 dffd ¢oq(Inulng wt(h tho Not,(hwdl. ttrtd 
of Ihm Jtfdg, N. Preil,ly', 2.fl,«r•a (rit#1, 4 tdt,d dlql#nca af 2421.S!3 M. la 4 
if/,r Iron rr,d found at ttla Ijcwr corn#r- af laid 2.0 actrct lrNct. 

YHEN{?E 5 <5 .dcg, 16 Mln. Lrl idr. 6, with tht• 5oulhuc.l line at iald 1.9 Aei·; 
Irwl, a , dl:l#nco iof 440.57 fl, to An Iran rod *l the Sputh garnar•,ot aan•, 

THENCE N 44 dao. 4,4 rttrl. 16 lihe. 6, 1:a:#lrlg thc E,hl t:orncr of #•dd Z,0 *4+0 
traci arld gonllrlutng wllh the Soutlt.a#l I fno ot a.ld I#,g #ero lr,lcl, •' t41d1 
dt Jlahca ot 20,17.59 M . 1¢1 a P' trm:,tilf,*s fctund al the Qadl•qorm:r- o f 'pdtd';,f·* 
acra l,•mat and being Iti 1114 Soulljwm#t 'Ito. ,¤/ Cour:Iy "·Ro.d Na. !15, 

MIENCE K 44 ·ddg, 33 Mlrl. 45 slpd, E, w'it'h lh'* 1?o,tihwm:tl 'I toc at 1·8(d County Rc.d, 
a dijlan=4 ot 1721.15 (t. te 8" iron rod At o turn in Umc. , , 

/ 
THEMCK S 9 dog. 13 oln. 07 icn, V, will, Iha Wosl tlno at «Ud Caun·ty Raad, • 
dl·AA:,¢* or 201~TS tt, lo Art (toa rad at lh,s tftttro#cl{*rl of Jald with l}ir 

' North Right df Way Ii,t, uf U, 7. 1(Eghwoy,No, 80, 
. 

THE}*E N 80 dkg. 30 Mui, 1}1 loc. If, w.lth the jkrlh Rtghl or Way lino'·4/ U. 9. 
Hlghwdy No. 00, 4 dl#llnqo of %!,6# tl. tq an tran rcW far• t#C#Mnar, 

DIENCS' 5 43 d;g, 28 Mt,t. '51''t:,#, V, doali.ulng wl,th .ald Rlght,¤/.Way ·Una, 4' 
dt: lanca 4/ Et gt t 1. ( o an frg,ri rod tor darnar. 

THE}mb ' N 64 ddc. 50' ntri., 0<1 6*et, V, Ioanil,~ufng wlth (h,; North Right of W*y lin4 
4/ O. S. }ftghw.y No. 80; a dlitgnaa ot Erle#.2!1 t!, tq a 10' /enao ¢,crl,at· ,~«1 
it tha Eauttlwaal ¢:lcnd,• 4/ Ihc dt,ova M#•(lotlmd ·¢71.Z•M! •¢ro tr•Ct , 

THENCZE N,45 dbgt, BU ritn. 31, :ce.it/, vllh lha 50uihwcdt Iltiq or sald 471,242 acro 
tr·*t; a. dl:LK'1¢/tl u'f 1738.04 M. td dn Iron rod 4( tlw 4/enl ¤*rnor at 3.anc and 
bulog lr, l}lu /9autlhc.a I lf,to ot the aktovt na,itloncd 4251.75 aoro lr«:l, 

THEHOE S 4-1 'dag. :MI tltn. 45 3¢*. W, vllh lh4 Sgqtke·,At tlnn ot *•ld ·429.75 oerc 
trkdl, a, vllgtdttc# ot ,1442.82 (l. W a l' Iraa p(Fc towr,d al thq South ¢¢,nrwr ot 
d dMO, • , 

THENCE M 4* d,g. 27 nIn. 1(9 oec. V, tirllh th,t Soalhw•*I tlltc of '•Ld 429.79 ddrtt , 
tract , . ·dtalgnen of SBUI.59 tl. to lh# *!llae ot beol,nntng, ganl.lalng l 44B.{IGI 
aercl qf l.,nd, of,whlch 4,799 adrc,·,1, wl lhAa lh• ¢?Io·¢8 Mf:nltdnnd County Ra•d 
Ha. 2(g, 
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TRACT "B" 

All that certain lot, tmctorparceI of Iand, part of me J. Eeatft Soryey,'Ab*acf: No. 127, ' 
the W. Boleg Sutrmy, Abstract No. &5' and the L. hat:to Sur'Fey, Abstrgd No. 373, 
Xlcaonan Coun#, Ta=s, aR of tbat certain Tract No. 3, called 55.32 acres, comey#d to , 
N; 3. Elimt by Emitr'R. Cartwrlgh4 Exeattlr and trustee of the kgkate and Tbmt of 
,Mdtttew Cartwright and tke American Na#OIUd Bank bt TerreJI, Teras, Executor and 
Tmmtee of akld Egtate and Trust on Deceuber 15, 1967, recorded fn Vol. 506, Page 739 
of the Deed Ilecokds of Xmangn County, Texag mid bdn#zuore completely descdbed as 
follows, to-wld , 

, 

BEULNN#14 at an Iron pifa t aund irt (ha Wa#ldr!, Nor·th oorrldr of the dhtwe karr 
<tondd '55.32 aero Ir#¢1, lr, thtv E'&,xt tlniw 'ot·County Road No. ZIEL •l 4 turn tri 
**Ma .r,d bmtrw Ln lh• Ndetha,wl Itna of Iha· J, Heath Stlrv.y, 4 

THENGE 5 45 ,lao. 09 Mln.' 32 :,ik, E'i wj,lh lh• V4*icrly Norlh,%4#t tln,t ct :ald 
55,32 &4r ti lr#r:l And wl th tha NorlhaaA l l ina of ihq J, HMAU, Scfr•veky , a dl,; tonga 
0/ ll~!3.SB /1. lo an,Ir*n rod .t Aft''tll eornmr I,I t#ld tract and being In lh. Nor·thu4#t line ot l},d W. Bal'#A Survey, , , 

, 

. . f' , 

.THKNCE N 44 dtg. -14 Mlrt. 21£ #44, E. wlth iha Northw##l tlr,# 4/ tha W. oo!*, 
S,jrvey, 4 dlil,inwa •f 1348,#0 /t. lo 'M point zil lh:t E,i#tarly North corner of 
i.dd '55,32' 'dcre trdt artd being in 'lha conldrltrtm .ql' 8rurihy Cr•aek,0 tron,which. 
*n Iron pod t,©.ra S £4 deg·, 44 Min. ZG' 44#. W'w 41,00 (1, ' 

. 
,, 

l'HENCE lr: a 5cuth.·ly, dte«elloo with tha E*4{d:4!X, Na,•thca;il Una Jf aild $5.3%. 
acrtt teacl ·and w((h the: e:ao(¢rlln* at Orttuhy· ' Crodk da' (©tlt;w*t 
s 2 clqg, 27 Mln, 23 :oc. E-74.Sg I't., 5 b'dog. !5 Min. PZ aoc. W-76.64.(I., 
5 '2 dag. S7 min. 20 '5¢:'q, «-19,Zff tl., 5 IG dag, SB Min. 31 oaa. Wu,45.17 fl., 
s #S dsi. 32 filo. 36 :14¢i E-51.IS ft., % E dmo. 03 Mln. 43 sae. E-8'6,84 ((.. 
S 21 d,g, 46 ttln. 44 #ac. ,E-82.16 ({ ., S 29 dcg, f I 'r,trt. 36 it cc. €-·57, 45 fl.0 
s 13 darj. 16 MUI. 15 acc, E-71.53 fl., 8 E dgg, 41 Mln. IS''acc. W-¤.34 (l., 
S 4Z dog.i 43 Min. 54 :ao, E-65. ·(I (t. artd G le,deg• Iil nln. S·4 $,ic, K-I 00,l l tt, 
la 4 pe.lelt at iho Eul ocr'rrer of aatd GE.82 ·**r# tract , trerl whtah.\*n ·leon rod 
bcaro 9 44 deg. jZ nln, 31 240. W - 49.01 tt, 

THEHCE S 44 dcg. 33 n'9n. 31 *ac. V, Wllh the 'Eg#(h•dai Ilm• ol ·4•Lcf ElI.32 aora 
Ira#t, a 41•fl4:tc:, #( 2107.10 fl, (a on Irqr{ rQd •l thtt 'South garner 0/ AAMO Arid 
balng Ln thrt North Right uf, Way lind ot U, S. HJ.ghtj«y Na'' (110, 

THENCG M, 00 dog. 30 Ml:1. 05 11:¢, W», with lh. North Rlghb 0/ Way tlnc ot U, 5, 
Highway Ik. 80, 4 dljlance 0/ 550.00 ft. ' lo dn fran rod for. cor'ner, 

THENCE N 48 dew. 60 Min• 09 #Bd. W, contlnutng with Chd North Rlghl ot Way lind 
oF (J. 5. Hlohw#y Mo, f{0, a dl,1*ne. 0/ 54,IZ fl', to gn rren rvcf lt: th• Eul ' 
Right Cf W.v 1 tn# ot County Road No. 210, , , 

THEDICE N 8 d»g. 15 nln, 07 :$~c. E, with the Ed#t flight ¢#f thty Itf,A' at County 
Ro•d 'No. 210, & dl#tkrle# *f 202!.33 ft. ta lh• pl404 of baglnntng, 6¤ntdlnlno , 
58.SZE; 4¢r;84 O.f l*nd. ' 
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TRACT " C U . , 

All Lh*l oorlun lot, trdt:t or paroal U ldnd, p•tlrl qf the S, 'SM.tth Survay, Ahqtrac:t NC, 450 , Kfu(Mdn Cpunly, Tckhs, all of thai obeloin Traot Ng, 4, gallod l !15.ZG acred , oonvaynd , tn H,, B. Hhnt by 2>dly, R. Cartwetght , Ifxmctltr'li: and Tru#loa at (hc 2*lata and fruit of Nallhow Cartwright and (hm Anertaarl N~{1¢,nol Bank . 9/ Tot+all, Taxztm, E:.ccu{¤r And Trt,iloo of ozild 23(atc, and Truati ort Oedonber IS, 1867 , rodordod in Vol. 508 pdgm 739 ot lh# Detcd Radar•dll at |C4U fMArt Cdunty, Taxaa ond 8*ing Mor4 eanpto(dly da#crtbo,f '#4 follow:t, (6-wll ; 
, BEGINNING at a IZN ranqm ¢:ornar past Qund at Iho Edat cornar df tha abovq· Manttonad 10S.ZG Agru traot *rtd bdtryg tn t}tr, No*thwa#l l,lno gt County Roul No, tll. , 

THENCE S 44 dhg, 48~ Kln. 50 Ne#, W, with (ho Nwrthwo.ll lino ot Nald County Road and wlth Lho South«a;il Jln< Ot S•ld ttl6.2# 4¢rq Irach a d,t,tldnoi; of 3203.09 (l. la a· t,2* fttn,i# corner pqtl found Al , tho South ¢orrxer·• P r 0#Mll. 
1 4 

rHEHOE N 44 d,0., 50 Mlrt. 00 s'aot W, dtlh tha govlhwaal 11*n of salt{ ISS,28 acrn trzlct , a, dlolatwa al %458,14, H. to « Ijtt /onq• ,corner' podl /or aornctr, 
'THEH:Ef N !20 tteg, 4'8 Min. 49 #*'ci 8, A dld#noa 4 67,31 /1, 44 a 129 tan<a ' aorna,4 001& toe dornor. , ' 
THENQE N I dag, 37 min, Ii? *aa, W, 4 dlilanc:* a/ 525,011 tt, lo a J/8' fron t·Qd found at tho Northet•ly Wdal cornor ot Aald r#S.6'B acre tradb. 
YHENCII N 44 d•gi 59 ntn. 45 aao. ¢, w[(h Iha Norlhwudl lin'a ot #Ald IGEI.25 'acaa traat, a dl#(a,wq of 2013,70 /l. t* An dron rocf •l the Narth corner Qf ••Mo. , 
TMSHCE, fl 46 dcg. f0 niA. NE nac:. E, wllh lho Rorlh,$##l tlnd of a#ld 199,2E aero tract, d dl#t#ncn of 2065•76 /t, to Iha pl*eo of haginnino, dtirit#lnlno 185.255 daroa */ land. , 

t 



.. 

h 

All lh•l ecrt,Un lol, ' lr#ct c/r• t:.rcl:l of 1•nd, pcrl df Lbc S. Whlta' 54rvoy'* 
Ah#lraol No. SNY and lh<, Lawxs PI:Arqo furvcyA Ab:tradi Na. 573, Kdutm.dn County, 
Tnw•:I, •11 of lh#t qnr{ALn Trkcl Na. 5, (Allad 137.10 *Iaro:;. eo'Avi,yod, lo N. e. 

' Hu,il Gy Epjlly R. Caelwrlqht, Ex<Butrix And l'rumt•4 4/ Lhe If#1*to and Yruql ol 
NAt thaw Gartwrtghi otld , lh•. Ar,mrtuan N#llor,*l Q*nk o< Torrell, T'Iwux, Exo:wlar 
and Truatad e:f .IAI d *tlala 4,14 l'ru#1, on 0#edrthor' tff, IUEF7 4rid recorded tn Vol. 
586 page 739 of thct 0*ed Raddrda (If 1(AU/Man Coul,tly, Tdl{44,'all 0/ lh•ho*rtoln 
a,Ilnti 100.e „„ tr.#:l cort,)#yad, to N• 0. Hunt by EA O, Qntn#inlars, tel uk on 
044*jrbor 28, 1367 and recorddd tn VoI. 907 pago I 02 ol' lho Oecd Rnoorda of 
XAUfM4n County, Tc.&•o and •il o/ th•I qcrtaln dall•d 228.070 *¢rq (rndl convoyod 
to Ntl,laon Ourikmr Hunl By M*rgaro( D. tf•toooy: •t aI on Janu•ry 8, 1971 And 
rmacrdad In Vol. S·¢4 #*go 333 of lh# ag.d Rcggrda ot *Aut:(•n County. Ta,¢•s and 
hhlng Maru qa•t,lctaly dM#*rllind d: /ollaw*, td-t,ll: 

BEGINNINI; kit a *otn'l for corner 4 thi Vnal qqrner 0/ Lhn Al,ovd Mdnllooad, 
%10,879 Acfq • trttcl , ' ln tjt# ¢antorllna Q/ Oqunly Road Nc. Ztl •nd'b•lng tn ih. 
NoAhw.Bt lIne , ¤f lh# S. Whl 1, Survey, fro4 whloh an Irgn rod bcdri 9 45 deg. 
27 Mln. 04 #4@. E - 83.0E fl, , 

„THEHCE N 4.{,tlag, 20 n'tn. Il ncc. E, Vt:lh lha Herlhwaat llria o/ :Ald tr,4¢1, wl.lh 
lit.' Horthuaal tlad of lh. 5, Whllo Survoy and wlth a,Ald c:enlorllrlc,o & dlh'tarlda 

,#/ %655,07 fl., to em Iron rgcl al ihti Norlh ·corn#r of #ald 22$,879 ogrn Lr#cl , 
al tlfc North qor'ncr' ot lh• S. Whjla *urYtly dnel Al * (h# tntar na*tt~n of thet 
anfll•rl in« # f counly Ro·xd Ne. 113. , 

, 

,THENC# , 5 421 deg. le k,ln. 41 4.¢;, Ef wllh (h• Narlho,l:tt tlrl. vt oatd 221.ft70 
.ce• tr'aal, wttjt tha Hgrlhadit" 1.l,tn 0/ tha 0. Whlt# Strrv,y «nd wllh (h, oontor-
tln• W County Rodd No. 213, tl dl:4•non ot 1823.84 tl, {o d point At lh• Vol t 
oornttr at lh# nhovt, Manljottad '190.0 .orn lrAot , froa whlca ul Iron rod b¤4rv 

'N 4* dno. Ill Min.,SS j,oo.. E , 20.74 fl, 

rHENCE N, 45 deg. Ig Ala. FFI *ec, E, wtth the Horttlw.,t lin• ./ :«Id Ieo,0 •aro 
lr*CI t A, dt;ttxrir;* qf 2515,SO f t. ta 4 1'%< ('onea,, qoert•r tia,(t'41 the Scuth fiorndr 
ot lh• •bov•,h•ntlongd 137. Ig· <t<;r. trodl. 

' ,.. - H- " ' 

T}mHCE N 44 d«g. 41 H.trt. ZI 'rnl. tl, with Ihq Eaulhl/«*t t,tn< ot a/ild [37,Ii! ae:r·o 
trant, a dlatittam of 1542.11 ft. le a Il' f anu. qor#np pool •t the Wodt oornqr 
0/ :.- #tld '~*tng In the tiouth#441 lino ot C#unty Road No,I ll 1, 

rHENCE N 44 dag. ·15 Mln. 50 .A,y. K, vtlh lh* No#thu•:jl .tlnc of uld 137.10 aarn 
Iruel, 'tnd wlth ttln Soulhcdal 11,1:, 0/ coqnty Road Nw, 211, a dtdtarwo ar 3074·,67 
/l. lo 4 12 /anc* qorn•r pqlt at lh, Naelh oornar of Add 137.10 aera'iraql. 

THENCE 9 45 dag, 13 MIn, 01 nc<r. E, with lh• Horlhob*l f{na of a•ld Ira«1 ; 4 
dl,(anca at 193S,fld /t. to A I/2* fr#n rod /aund dl' (h• EA;tt corndr· ot.4*Mo. 

. 

, 

rHEHCE # 44 dig. ,5!i Mirt„ 0S #(W• W, with the South#A#t, Und nf RAid 137,IiI *crn 
trgot , a dl•1*ncA ot 2073.50 (l. to *n tron rod /gwnd Al lh,~ North oornor, ot 
Ih•, •hcvo Montioncd 100,0 dora triat, 

rm
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TRACT "D" - PAGE 2 

, ' 'IEBNCE S 45 dog. 10 min. 14 see.'E, wfth mo Northeast Mne of said 100,0 =re tract, a 

dfstance of 1383.(IS ft.' to a 12 kon rod found at,the Egst comer of same. 

THENCE 0 44 dog. 53 Min. 31 #0¢, W, with Ih# Soillhcncl llna ot Adld 100.0 icra 
W·*ct j d dlit•nqn ot 2734.42 it. lo t pzktt At Ula,Souih 4¢[rmnr• of 4&Me, tn tha ' 
Sguihw#*l liMa al lh* Lawlt faara# 84rYUY And Uetnq In tha q#ntarllno ¤t Cauqty 
kq*d Nw, 213, /rdr, which an iron rod, haari N 44 dng, SI; Mir:4' St :ad. E - 2'1,82 

. 

tt, ,,, , 

THEHOE N KE d*o. tli Mlrl. 41 4•g, W, willl lh4 5©,uthwa#l 41114~ o, aiUd Itte, 0 Ac:r, 
4.Adt, wllh tho 5#ulhwi,t tln*'4/ (hcl Lakt, Pe#r@H Eurvay artd wil.h #at4 aentcr~* 
tlnu, a dl,1**¢* ¢:f l Ei.87 /t. to A point. At the ¢*:t corridr of tha &6*v• Mtwn-
lion*d 2%8,879 Aorm lrA*l, tro,1 whtqh *n fran rod ba•rtt S 44 dq,t. 54 Mzn. 
IS :149. W,- 21,BZ <l, 

, 

1, ' 

THE#CE S 44 dcg, 06 MIn, 19 ang, U, W{lh th. Southcadl'ltna•ot oatd 220,870 
Acre ·trac L, , di:1*tnoa a/ 3830,38 (t, (o 4 R41!rodd Iron found al lh4 South 
earnctr o / #aao. , 

THENOK' N 45 dog. 27'Min. 64, 6**. W, t,flh th• Southt~&41 lin. of -d 220.170, 
aer'n lr•ot. a dl#tanoa at 3400.Bq tti.ta tha Atacn of b,jglont;IO, oonla#ntng 
465 +SN ogra#, *f land, o/' wlltch 4,786 *grtta t,A within thd: abovo ti•tition.d 
County Rcada. ' 

-
-

t 

. 

% 



TAACT "E" 

, Tt?IZHG al,l that twaut ©4 land in Kaufman collnty, Texasp ahd being a part 
' of tha David Nat = is surivay , A - 199 ' t part of tha John B . Whita sur # alf , 

A-580, part ©f the qames 13. Dnvr:n~;ort. Suxyay, A-13?, and n part .OA the 
Satquel Smith St137ny, x--450, ahd bcinfr. all 0£ that land conveyad S,n thj:am 

, tr#dts from Richu:d,x. Cgllins to Richard Wolfe, mxu#tee on June 1, 1979, 
rccordcd' in Volmnc 657 , ·Pnifa 723, Xau,fman Count:y Dead Jtecord#, and being 

, AJ.J. of T.!iAC!2' Oltlt and 4 pilxt 0£' TMACT TWO ®nvayed fwgm Calvert X. Collins 
ko Richard Wolfe, Trtastec an June 1, 1979, recorded in Vo,lnme 6 87, P,Mre ' 
738; Xmdhlah County. rmmd Roaords, and bdnff All of the FIRST TRAGT, WEIRD 
t'rU\CW and *OURTU TRAC'g eonvayad f*PA Christy Collins Horgqh to Richard 
Wol,EC, ,rrustad on *Una 1, 1979*, r*c(,oodiid in VO.lul#C· 657.. page 730, kaufman 
County Dead,Records,' and being 411 p,g that land oonveycd'in two traai:* 
trotrt' Richard il. Collins'to Richard Woldn, Tnstaa on June '1, 1979, 
rdcordad in, Volume 657, Pnge 764, Kaufman County Dc®d Record#, and being 
all O£ , tthat land conveyed ilt sgven tfncts f*gm hichard Il. ca,llins to , 

Richamd Wol.Ed, Trusta(% on 1{Ay 30, 1900, recorded in Volume 600, Pnflc 705, 
Xaufman County Deed Aecoocda, and being J:ufthcx daacribud ac followu: 

BEGIWNINO at the :lnbe]:section 0£ tha Southeast lina o< F. H. 548 wit:h tba 
, Northeast lina of the cited, FOURTM WItACW in Volume 68 0, Pttga 70S, * stcel 

rod £oa:'~ corner; 
, 

*'UDNCM sgtith 45·'degree:1 Ol 6inutms 35 seconds BaSt,. along tha aentbr ldW 
a road abd' the Northeast· lines ot the FOORWH WRAC:m, Fl:FWM··'rmACT, 
SIXml!, TRACT, Sm,ZHWIZ TBAC(e, and the SECOND TNACT·described' in 
Voluma 60 0, )?nga 702, and contlnulng'for a total dlstanca a.¢ 
10,382.69 daet,to the East corner of the SECOND TRACT in,Volume 
651 , Pttga 723 , n stael * od £ 0 * corner ; 

TWENCE South 40 degrees 27 ml.ngtem 10 sece>nd# Baat, 1481.15 fect' alonlr 
, the southwest lina of'a cgllcd 3.04 acrn traot dcsc,rlbed in 4 
' dead from John King' te Dick G#rdner, rdpordcd fn Volt* 415 r Pnge 

442 ta,a Bteal rod goje ·corncr; 
mmNCE Ngxth 54 davreh.~ 02 Minutes 42 Gacondx· Ea#i:, 10.79 #eat· to a st:eal 1 

,. , ' red for corner, , 
fl:Irmqtlt South 44 dagroas 11 Minutes 29 scconda East, 2657.07 feat ajong an 

abandoned road tc n stedl rod EOA cokt \ S ' r ; , 
THHNCR South 44 degA'eca 07 minute;# JI saocnd.9 Wogt, 3,450.pl £*et ta 1 , 

, dteel rod gor co*nert , , 
'r#Z,NCB tqorth 46 dagwces 30 Minutes 23 seconds Wast, #613.94 #eet to a , 

, gteol rod for corner; 
TXBWCR South 44 dhgrces 50 minutcs 03 seconds West, 3750.75 Zeat t© a 

, uteel rod for conner; , 
TnmNCE Hcrth 45 dogrmas,40 minutes,44 fiaoond# West, at 343.90 Aeot pasaing 

a Eanc,e po#t and entering a county Zoad, in 2111 4696.84 fect to a 
stael *cd gol' corner'; ,. 



, 

TRAOT ."E" - PAGE 2 

TJIENCE North 44 degrees :31 minutes 21 seconds East, 533 .42 feet alon# tke Norttlwest 
line of tile White Survey md saM county road to a steol rod for, comer; 

TREWCE North 48 de,srrecs 53 minute:F 30 seaonda #est, 5341. 65 feet along ' 
#*id county road ta A steal rod, JCQX CO*new, 

9'(IENCF. North 44 dogrees 05 minutes 34 smapnd#.1:a#t, 2152.11 feet aIonlp' 
th,h Npkthwcst litta *.f the Dayenpa*tt Subtvay. to cornc~' in t:hc ccntow 

· of a drainago; . ditah i · : , 
' q'!Imtcrf along said dltch an Eoll'ows , 

Bouth 81 deg*ttca 52- minntcs 10 seconds Wcfrt, 157.82 Aact' to band; 
North 77 ileggoe# 24 minutazl 35 seognd:t~ West, 1272 . 41 Xcat to bc:nd 1 
North 63 daggmca 44 minutes 01 *ccgnd# Wast, 14 09.20 *aet to kandi 
Werth 78 dcg:eces 31.·•millirl:41# 16 #*gond= Went, 234. 04 deat to bend f 
North SS degrees 50 mlnllt#:, 25 seconda Wa:54, 716.78 feet to bend,; 

.. 

.gmumr,lrowth~'.35'd•pses oa ti:lmltag 42 *econctx East, 249.57'deat to a 
; stmel rod for ogrnart / '' 

R:IliNCB North 59 dagrees 05 minutmg '31 *egonds West, 1151.41 faet to n ' 
' Ateel rod on the southetst line of P. M. 54(fr: , ,. 

WiIZNCJI along Fi M. 54# as follows: 
, Nowth 44 degrees 34 minutes 44 saconds }ta#t·, 269.5(Lfea't ta a 

point of curve ; 
Northeast'ably, 993.41 Ecat along· a cuorre ta tha ri,ght having a 

radius of 18 60.CO feat (ghgrd bcars North 89 degrees· 52 minqtus 
44 seconde Eadt, 381·if,Eemt) to a st,eal rgd, #¢,r·polbt cf , ' 

' tanuehcy; ' ' ' ' ' 
, North 75 dmgxces l,p minutes 45' sec,mds Bast, 651.09 Eeet''ta tha 

Southwont lAne 0£ tile Ruth Packnm. Sprfeyt n steel 'rod #Qr 
'• corner I 

TlrmQCE'South 43 degreqs .35 mlntltes 27 seconds Easv, 5,21.63 #ce t,j:9 a 
steel rod for corner; * 

TnENCE North 44 dagraes 55 minntaa 58 aeaonds '%*st, at 809.00 fe#t pa.,sing 
the Werrt corner o.C the TIIIRD WRAC:1: in Vallie 620„ Pq.ge 705, in,·all 
*042.24· fact to the southa«t line of F. M. 548; , 

TZEVCZ along Z. M. ,548 as follows# · 
Northeasterly, 443.63 feet along a gurvg to the left having 9 

, radtu#,0# 19 60. 00 faet (ahord baelt'# North Sl degweta# 01 *tinqtem 
46 seconds Ma~st, 442.68 :feat) to m #tacl *¤d at the point of 
tangehcy ; ' ' 

, Month 44 degweek 32 min'(lbes 44 seconds East, ·3040.45 feet to the ' 
point ot beginning, ¢©ntainitig 2208.3 acg-a.i, SAV,E AND EXCEPT 
0.5 aaren which was not oonvayad With the %'NI*o WRACW in 
Voluma 68 Or' P#we 705 and 10 a=as conveyed fwam *. C'. Tjkgwnr:t*, 

: et vx to John S, Gdfflth pn Havembe# 13 , 1900 which was not 
included in tha Above deed,s to 11,:Lchard· Wcl,6<rr 9!rtt,tao, le,M,t,tHr ' 
a nm-t 0£ P.197. 8 acreir of 1Atld. · , 4
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TRAC * " F , 1 ' 
. 

BEING 411 that ·Gnct tj,€ land in 1(a)1£,Ilan County, Toxas, an'd a part of 'the samulml Omith Survey, A-450, and being all o.f tthat called SECOND TRACT of 150 aeas conveyed .Ciom christy colling, Morach ta Riohard $?ol,Ee, 'rrtn:ztea on Oruna 1 , 1979 r recorded ln Valorie 667 , Page 7 ] 0 , * au . artnn c6 ! Jnty Dead Reeordsr and being' fu:cthe# de.*cribad as A'613,ows: ' 
BEGINNING at a point in the center 0£ n county road, being the South corner of said 130 acres, a co*ncr post bears North 4 G degrees 09 m.tnutas 58 Racpixds Wegt,·22.0 tact far Witnc#st ' 

TlfENCA Noj:th 46 digxecs 09 minutms 50 secone!5 West, 1210.98 reat to a pipo Eor cornert * :rnENcn Narth 45 degreeg ,01 minltta# 38 seconds )Dast, BJZ~,01 fcct to A .pipe for corner; ' 
TMENCE Morth 45 degrecs. 57 ,»d.nutes 59.seponds t,teA:, 20'7.04 foet to ,a pt;at 

£'Or Cornfc:CL .,. 
TIIBNCZ North 45 degrees 05 minutes 37.smcond:r East, 39,35.26 .Ceet *tb d , post fat Cor#er; 
TfYENCE sOuth 45 degrees 58 minutcs 50,seconds' East, 1375.44 foet to corner in sa td county rcad, u post bears North 4 5 dagl-aea 58 Ml nutqs 50 seconds Wcst, 22.0 feet <gr Witnesst 
THENCE Sout,h 44* degrees 13 mintltos 15 scconde west, 4962.62 £*et along . l 

said road to the point oj beglnning, containing *150.00 acres og ' land. 
tl 
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TRACT "G" 
, 

All thati c.,o:da lee, t,04# '*rpa:£*1, *f lm,d #ltuat*d tn t!1% $0* Shitth Survey, Ahttcxt Ho. 4:la. *k:6tbbn C*onty, Dtxu: M<t bo:4}# & part U' *a *Nfe .lz:,d 
d=cm:ib.4 in .* de*d b:** W.jl. G:ncty, ,& iw,I to fro/*h*i:ol:6 blt//:1~Yi~,MS, It=4 a m»04 C<=p*cdoa, t~* ):**d,d lit Vbltm.' 7'7¢, P** dlf;, Kn»#:1' C©lk:4. :¥¢ , A=cdr, arld bdng gorl, pwdculacty dac=fbcd « tol.lo·*, 

, honl*mm *t .m ima md tbdok 114 tt•4 »*terkr Ngtl#at ¢»rnd:t: d k)*, .bove , *Lt*i tnqt ef htld, gafd poinc bdi,g 1 44 d*9. il Nlfn. 24 &•uf. 0. * d.tym,nce , od Ill.31 £*ot trtnl tb• lnt=*anleft of t!„ ,S*tit)t R.a.W. lind o.4 Ct» Hif#al=:i Ard »¢1:(Ie Railrxlsd Icot tll• ci#1*,lina od m a*i•Ung pubUa r,3»d. •414 1**Wa Point bdng An:*h•w *=ibtd M *elng N. oli 4 H. & dls'ca=e 0£ ' 8#6(.47 f*•4 Mf,d 34 44. 4*g. 51 mi#. 14 **c. *. . Atltt#r»*, 04 114.01 feet: 0=* ' ' thi inu-#im gf rha .Sooch R.o.W. lim kf tb• HLI=nd And Jjoeim:; k!.Uottd DM tbq N.8. ,1:lqq t,Z tt>4 &*an ,&•(ttt 6l*v•ty# , 
, *4· S. 84 dq. M KA 00 *w. *. * dl:tmc• *£ 89,51, Aj•4 t* m i=kl red 6*nd *& c=X:r, 
»cz: N. 07 649, .U #dnw 00 *¢=. R. Ill dlmnca oC 46.36 ,faet to an 1=¢1 *od fcml in it* $44=1'i righc»ef·-Bay 1154 At Hi~«Id. # pocllid Mkilz#ad, 
ym= S. 4& d•£ oo mt#. 0* *•1¢. :. * d:1*t,- c# S#68.,23 „faet AZ*og Chd z:~uch lin. od #•id }tai,]m*1 ta dri D»a roc! Aeed, Joe A =*r, ,, 
se,6 N. 4 ¢149• 00 »• 6' *ti. $?. K dkow,ca oi MCLNS fb·¢t to u: .k'?a Cmd 
toeAA f=: h gor,#M: , , 

'nfzli= S. 211 deg. 33 W{a., 15 sna. W~ * diskgooc& oif ldU5.00 f**t t,5 A,1 Jj:*a rcxl 
*Ct £= 4 CQ-:; , 

TltOCE; 5. 53 defl. 24 *f#. 45 X•e. A * dlztane• t;¢ 2.122.71 f•,6# to An %»* god 
#ct £*C A e=I»*'r 1 ' , 

*tt#= 4 44 dem, 02 :dn. at s,e. A p;*Wtt~sr O:3 1*q Ixjd ,COJkt Ao 71182 Of,6*tt, ¢¢otintlloy * tocal ,!t=c,j,M oi *M.4 t*•C tzi *rl km md *nkl 14 tb* Canter·• Und ¢14 an edt*drw Fcblig gmad # 
,. 

MZN2; 8. 454&* 01 )%£4. 46 *&4 1¢• 4 di,rtodl<d 0Jf 2¢51.,50 ft.c AIAW' tb, ©=qtnr..· · lir»,od Aa.fci t,ubl.fq rm&4 to j,1 .lrl:4 rpd 6*Ad ., tb,a cckie.eekij* 1nc.mt;;~,¢t=llm ot tw:r pilis *6,4* ¥ 
". 

Shn; 14 44' 49. 51 *. Zl[ ,*#1. W.'A dl:FtktkC~ 6£ 1700.aS rhttt Atmg' Nld t»•4' tba c.t ta*Und €}d M ej#Atiag· ptjWe xobd to m Iwa=d .hmd fort * ¢0=w:2, 
1%'OCC H. 44 6.g. #0 mtz:L. 26 *e. IL A d:i*t!*04,t *f 104+73 t•e• te •zt 6*1 #,pt 
,hd •4 a fa#:* a=wr f= * ¢cu:»r, . 

nMN:c N. 44 d*1. * .lh. &9 0*::. W. * dlxt:w:cA ¢,f 2451,10 fbkl al.¢nv Md n*Mr A f-a tp *n 1*a red fmotl 19 . **** C';9*r,02 4 %*~tt,1 
ME,Cf S. 43 048 37 "!n. 49 ?A,0. W. a di,ttanee *e 206.01 to•* to wi :tr=n .t*d, fcmt 1:; tbc, ¢*n<MUJ* 92 *zt .,9:$*itlg pW,Ue ,to,d, 
HE}CE }4 i4 d» ·51 Ntn. 2{ **c, W. ti df,Gcarm oif 5179.29 tce; al©£4 and rjew, ba *ahtarlit~ c~4, dq 434,tin,# putllc road to tha .EMZ Of' ~INRINS *nd 404•• 
td;lirq $32.#38 =:. # IN,d. 
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Staff Exhibit Two: 
KCDD1 CCN #12944 



Texas Commission On 
Environmental Quality 

By These Presents Be It Known To All That 

Kaufman County Development District No. 1 

having duly applied for certification to provide water utility service for the convenience and 
necessity of the public, and it having been determined by this commission that the public 
convenience and necessity would in fact be advanced by the provision of such service by this 
Applicant, is entitled to and is hereby granted this 

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 12944 

to provide continuous and adequate water utility service to that service areain Kaufman County as 
by final Order or Orders duly entered by this Commission, which Order or Orders resulting from 
Application No. 34304-C are on file at the Commission offices in Austin, Texas; and are matters of 
official record available for public inspection; and be it known further that these presents do 
evidence the authority and the duty ofKaufman CountyDevelopment District No. 1 to provide such 
utility service in accordance with the laws ofthis State and Rules ofthis Commission, subject only 
to any power and responsibility of this Commission to revoke or amend this Certificate in whole or 
in part upon a subsequent showing that the public convenience and necessity would be better served 
thereby. 

Issued at Austin, Texas, this DEC 1 2 2003 

For the L,U,~mission 



Staff Exhibit Three: 
Map of KCDD1 CCN #12944 



Kaufman County Development District No. 1 
Water CCN No. 12944 

in Kaufman County 

rTI ICCN r 0 /12944 , r 
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1-7, 

10841 

-t 
CCN 
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i 
,CCN 
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0 625 1,250 
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Public Utility Commission of Texas 
1701 N. Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701 

Water CCN 

V ///\ 12944 - Kaufman County Development District No . 1 

Ajb\1 10841 - High Point WSC 

FFEI 10850 - Talty SUD 

i 
Map by: Komal Patel 
Date: March 6,2022 

Project: 12944KaufmanCoDD1.mxd 
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Staff Exhibit Four: 
Memorandum of Celia Eaves 



Public Utility Commission of Texas 

Memorandum 

TO: Van Moreland, Attorney 
Division of Compliance and Enforcement 

FROM: Celia Eaves, Utility Outreach Administrator 
Division ofUtility Outreach 

DATE: January 10, 2022 

RE : Review of Kaufman County Development District 1 in Kaufman County and Certificate 
of Convenience and Necessity Number 12944 

Kaufman County Development District 1 (Kaufman County DD 1) is located in Kaufman 
County, Texas. Kaufman County DD 1 was created on July 23, 1996. On December 12, 2003, 
Kaufman County DD 1 was granted certificate ofconvenience and necessity (CCN) No. 12944. 
Commission Staff's review of the records and information discussed in the paragraphs below 
indicate that Kaufman County DD 1 is no longer in business and does not possess facilities to 
provide continuous and adequate service to its service area. Therefore, based on 16 Texas 
Administrative Code (TAC) § 24.245(d)(1), Staff believes that Kaufman County DD 1 is not 
currently providing and is incapable of providing continuous and adequate service in its CCN 
area and, therefore, Staff recommends that the CCN should be revoked. 

Commission Staff reviewed the information in the Commission's Water Utility Database for 
Kaufman County DD 1. Commission Staff's review indicates that the water utility is inactive. 
In addition, there is no associated water service infrastructure, and no facilities exist for 
Kaufman County DD 1 to provide continuous and adequate service to its service area. 

Commission Staff' reviewed the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality' s (TCEQ) 
Central Registry database. The TCEQ's Central Registry database is a centralized location for 
core information on regulated or other entities that own, operate, are responsible for, or are 
affiliated with a regulated entity. Commission Staff' s review ofthis information indicates that 
no facilities exist or are affiliated with Kaufman County DD 1. 

Commission Staff reviewed of the TCEQ' s Water District Database (WDD). Information in 
WDD revealed that Kaufman County DD 1 was dissolved on May 8, 2017. In addition, the 
WDD' s map viewer and the Commission' s map viewer show that Kaufman County DD l's 
CCN boundary is located within the district boundaries ofKaufman County Freshwater Supply 
District 1B and Kaufman County Freshwater Supply District 1C, which were created on 
August 14, 2001, and September 17, 2002, respectively. 



Commission Staff' s review of the TCEQ Texas Drinking Water Watch, a searchable database 
with information on public water systems (PWS), indicates that a PWS does not exist in 
affiliation with Kaufman County DD 1. 

Commission Staff' s review of relevant records indicates that Kaufman County DD 1 has no 
affiliated water service infrastructure, ceased operations over four years ago, and is incapable 
of providing continuous and adequate service. Therefore, I recommend the cancellation of 
water CCN No. 12944. 



Staff Exhibit Five: 
August 2021 Letter from Crawford and Jordan LLLP 



itsts po* 
4 CRAWFORD & JORDAN LLP :·UNY,>1'©+' w N+ .f' '<A fkpf#kd .@/ ff '~33~7 r__:~ ;i. , 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW *ya*2 *d MP;*~ 
19 BRIAR HOLLOW LANE 

%'0 ·- PITMEY BOWSS 

SUITE 245 ~* 02 1 P $ 000.5110 
~*# 0000936-I 51 AUG 25 2021 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027 
4·3-d MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 77027 

kkpzi, 

Mr. Steve Bird 
Attorney at Law 
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP 
900 Arlon Parkway, Suite 104 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 

" 4# 4 ; j i j h j i 1 ; jpi h l j ; „ jji / j / M " / j l j , , ; 3 ; j d 4 4 / jpp ill Ot 4 C:.C·.:K : L L·i-· .- •.-



CRAWFORD & JORDAN LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

19 BRIAR HOLLOW LANE 
SUITE 245 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027 
713.621.3707 

FAX 713.621.3909 

3100 MCKINNON STREET 
SUITE 1100 

DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 
214.981.9090 

FAX 214.981.9071 

August 24, 2021 

Mr. Steve Bird 
Attorney at Law 
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP 
900 Arlon Parkway, Suite 104 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 

RE: Kaufman County Development District No. 1 - DEMAND FOR PAYMENT - Account 
#89912944 -Invoice Totaling $1,389.81 

Dear Mr. Bird: 

We write in response to your letter, dated August 12,2021, regarding the referenced matter. 
Please note that the referenced District was dissolved by the Order of the Kaufman County 
Commissioners Court, effective May 8, 2017. A copy ofsuch Order is enclosed. 

A copy of the Order dissolving the District was provided to: Mr. Cody Lunde at the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ") on December 5, 2017; Ms. Rhonda Sulak at the 
TCEQ on May 7, 2019; and Ms. Teri Cisneros at the TCEQ on November 30,2020. 

We have discussed this situation with the TCEQ and indicated there is no entity to file the 
TCEQ forms needed to cancel the CCN, and our law firm has no authority to take any action in 
that regard. We suggest that you direct future communication regarding this matter to the Civil 
Division ofthe Office of the Kaufman County Criminal District Attorney. 

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please no not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

Clay E. Crawford 

CEC:ada 
KCC1/Corr/BirdLtr 



Staff Exhibit Six: 
Commission Records for KCDD1 



6/6/23, 5:12 PM \Ahter Utility Detail 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 

Q Back Q New Search (/WaterSearch/) 

Water Utility Details for KAUFMAN COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 1 

Site Details 

Properties 
Name 

CCN/Regnum 

Utility Type 

Ownership Type 

Primary County 

Control Number(s) 

KAUFMAN COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 1 

12944 

WATER UTILITY 

DISTRICT\AUTHORITY 

KAUFMAN 

Official Address 
3100 MCKINNON ST STE 1100 

HOUSTON TX 75201 - 1033 

Responsible Party 

Organization Name 
KAUFMAN COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 1 

Address 

600 N PEARL ST STE 900 

www.puc.texas.gov/\/\MterSearch/Utility?siteld=20676 1/3 



6/6/23, 5:12 PM \Ahter Utility Detail 

DALLAS TX 75201 - 2872 

'3112llg NTW% iggwwission of Texas 

Organization Name 
KAUFMAN COUNTY MUD 11 

Address 

PO BOX 80 

TOMBALL TX 77377 - 80 

BUSINESS PHONE 1 (281) 356-7542 

Activity 
Activity Status Start Date 

ACTIVE 2/16/1999 

Affiliates 
Organization Name 

KAUFMAN COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 1 

KAUFMAN COUNTY MUD 11 

Individual Name Role 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY 

Counties 

Name Primary 

KAUFMAN */ 

www.puc.texas.gov/\/\MterSearch/Utility?siteld=20676 2/3 



6/6/23, 5:12 PM \Ahter Utility Detail 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 

www.puc.texas.gov/\/\MterSearch/Utility?siteld=20676 3/3 


